

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**J.F.,**

**Defendant and Petitioner.**

Case No. S248046

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

SEP 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D071733  
San Diego County Superior Court, Case No. SCD204096  
The Honorable David J. Danielsen, Judge

---

**OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Michelle D. Peña, SBN 303744  
3830 Valley Centre Dr., Ste. 705, PMB 706  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 275-3822  
mdplaw@outlook.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner, J.F.*

By Appointment of the California Supreme Court  
In Association With The Appellate Defenders, Inc.  
Assisted Case System

**COPY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE(S)**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 6

ISSUE PRESENTED ..... 13

INTRODUCTION..... 14

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 17

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 18

A. The Foundational 2007 Felony Offense ..... 18

B. Petitioner’s Initial Commitment and Recommitments ..... 18

C. Redesignation of Petitioner’s Felony Offense To A Misdemeanor  
Under Proposition 47 ..... 18

D. Denial of Petitioner’s Motion to Dismiss MDO Commitment..... 19

E. The Court of Appeal’s Affirmance Of The Denial of Petitioner’s  
Motion, Citing *People v. Goodrich*. ..... 20

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. PETITIONER’S CONTINUED COMMITMENT UNDER THE MDO  
ACT WAS INVALID BECAUSE THE COURT REDESIGNATED  
THE FOUNDATIONAL FELONY A MISDEMEANOR UNDER  
PROPOSITION 47..... 21

A. Relevant Law..... 21

    1. Standard of Review..... 21

    2. The MDO Act..... 22

    3. Proposition 47..... 25

    4. Principles of Statutory Construction..... 26

B. Petitioner’s Continued Commitment Under the MDO Act Without A Foundational Felony Is Invalid In Light Of The Full Statutory Scheme of The MDO Act.....	26
1. The Purpose of the MDO Act.....	26
2. The Court Relied On The Flawed Reasoning In <i>Goodrich</i> To Justify Petitioner’s Continued Commitment Under The MDO Act. ....	27
C. The Combined Effect Of Proposition 47 And The MDO Act When The Only Foundational Felony Conviction Is Reduced To A Misdemeanor Is The Invalidation Of Any MDO Commitment Or Recommitment. ..	31
1. When The Foundational Felony Is Invalidated Under Proposition 47, There Is No Basis For A Commitment Or A Recommitment Under A Plain Language Reading of the MDO Act. ....	32
2. <i>Lopez</i> Does Not Control When Proposition 47 Applies, Requiring The Court Treat The Redesignated Felony Conviction As A Misdemeanor “For All Purposes.” .....	33
3. A Canon of Statutory Construction Extends Proposition 47 Relief To MDO Commitments Because They Were Not Expressly Excluded. ....	39
4. <i>Goodrich</i> Incorrectly Framed the Issue As Whether Proposition 47 Applied Retroactively To Invalidate Petitioner’s Initial MDO Commitment; In Fact, The Issue Is Whether Petitioner’s Proposition 47 Reduction Applies Prospectively To Preclude His Recommitment As An MDO.....	41
D. Even If The MDO Act Is Ambiguous The Ambiguity Must Resolve in Petitioner’s Favor.....	42
1. The MDO Act Must Be Construed As Continually Requiring A Foundational Felony To Avoid A Difficult Constitutional Question.....	42
2. If There Are Two Equally Reasonable Interpretations Of The MDO Act Regarding The Necessity Of Foundational Felonies For Recommitment, The Rule of Lenity Requires The Court Adopt The Interpretation Favoring Petitioner. ....	46

E. The Legislature Expanded The Effects Of Proposition 47 Relief To Include NGI's, Those Who Would Only Face Commitment And Not Serve Prison Time, Adding To The Reasonableness Of Petitioner's Argument That MDO Commitments Are Collateral Effects Of Proposition 47 Resentencing. ....	46
II. PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO EQUAL PROTECTION WAS VIOLATED WHEN A FOUNDATIONAL OFFENSE PRECLUDES SUBSEQUENT COMMITMENTS UNDER THE SVP ACT BUT NOT UNDER THE MDO ACT AND NO STATE INTEREST IS SUPPORTED BY SUCH DISPARATE TREATMENT. ....	48
A. Standard of Review.....	50
B. An Equal Protection Claims Lies in This Case. ....	50
C. A Review of the Reasoning Used By Courts In Past Cases Involving Similarly Situated Civil Committees Under the SVP Act Indicate That a Foundational Conviction Is Necessary For Continued Commitment. ....	54
D. The Court's Disparate Treatment of MDO's Including Petitioner Involves Fundamental Liberty Interests So Even If Such Treatment Is Based On The Date Of Conviction It Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny, And, Regardless, Such Treatment Is Not Supported By A Compelling State Interest. ....	59
1. The Court of Appeal's Assertion That Petitioner's Disparate Treatment Was Based On The Date Of Conviction Is Incorrect In Light Of <i>Buycks</i> . ....	59
2. The MDO Act Is A Statute Addressing A Fundamental Liberty Interest And Thus It Requires Strict Scrutiny Review.....	60
3. There Is No Compelling Interest Furthered By Requiring An MDO Commitment To Continue After The Foundational Felony Was Redesignated A Misdemeanor Under Proposition 47 That Cannot Be Addressed By Other Statutory Provisions. ....	62

III. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION TO CONTINUE PETITIONER’S COMMITMENT UNDER THE MDO ACT VIOLATED HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF THE LAW.....	64
A. Standard of Review.....	64
B. Due Process Protects Individuals Against Arbitrary Civil Commitments And Any Order Of Commitment Under The MDO Act Of A Person Who Does Not Have A Foundational Felony Is An Arbitrary Order... 65	
C. The Only Purpose For Commitment Under The MDO Act Is To Treat A Person For A Mental Disorder Related To A Violent Foundational Felony Conviction And Protect The Public From Such An Individual. ....	66
D. Concerns For Public Safety Do Not Outweigh An Individual’s Right To Protection From Invalid Government Restraint Especially When Both Interests Are Served By The Proper Application Of Other Statutes That Do Not Require A Felony Conviction. ....	70
E. Petitioner Was Prejudiced By The Court’s Decision To Arbitrarily Continue Commitment Under The MDO Act Without A Related Foundational Felony From Which A Therapist Would Base Treatment.....	71
IV. THE RESENTENCING COURT ALREADY ADDRESSED EVERY ASPECT OF PETITIONER’S SENTENCE, INCLUDING DANGEROUSNESS, MAKING THE SUBSEQUENT HEARING REGARDING PETITIONER’S MDO COMMITMENT MOOT AND A VIOLATION OF THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE.....	73
A. Standard of Review.....	73
B. The Order Continuing Petitioner’s Recommitment After The Resentencing Hearing Equates With Double Jeopardy. ....	73
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....	76

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE(S)

### CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 [99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323] .....	65
<i>Alejandro N. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1209 .....	38
<i>Baxstrom v. Herold</i> (1965) 383 U.S. 107 [86 S.Ct. 760, 15 L.Ed. 2d 260] .....	52
<i>Board of Supervisors v. Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 903 .....	52
<i>Conservatorship of Hofferber</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 161 .....	51
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 .....	61
<i>Curle v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1057 .....	25
<i>D'Amico v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 1 .....	52
<i>Foster v. Illinois</i> (1947) 332 U.S. 134 [67 S.Ct. 1716, 91 L.Ed. 1955] .....	64
<i>In re Bevill</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 854.....	15, 49, 55, 56, 59, 66
<i>In re Calhoun</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1315.....	51
<i>In re Franklin</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 386 .....	31, 42, 43, 48, 53, 55
<i>In re Gary W.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 296 .....	64
<i>In re Gault</i> (1987) 387 U.S. 1 [87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527] .....	61
<i>In re M.M.</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 530 .....	41
<i>In re Moye</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 457 .....	28, 51
<i>In re Qawi</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1 .....	21, 26, 44, 62, 63
<i>In re Smith</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1251.....	31, 47, 48, 53, 54, 56
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 715 [92 S.Ct. 1845, 32 L.Ed.2d 435] .....	29, 30, 65

<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 346 [117 S.Ct. 2072, 138 L.Ed.2d 501] .....	50
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1055....	22, 23, 33, 34, 35, 36, 66
<i>McCarther v. Pacific Telesis Group</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 104 .....	34
<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 267 .....	63
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 494 [97 S.Ct. 1932, 52 L.Ed.2d 531] .....	64
<i>N. Bay Reg'l Ctr. v. Sherry S.</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 449.....	41
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 563 [95 S.Ct. 2486, 45 L.Ed. 2d 396] .....	26, 63, 65, 69
<i>Ohio v. Barron</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 62.....	49
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 1072 .....	36, 37
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 91 .....	65
<i>People v. Avery</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 49 .....	45
<i>People v. Bear</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 490 .....	24
<i>People v. Buffington</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1149.....	51
<i>People v. Burnick</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 306 .....	65
<i>People v. Buycks</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 857 .....	14, 15, 24, 25, 29, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 58, 62, 72, 73
<i>People v. Cobb</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 243 .....	28, 69
<i>People v. Crivello</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 612 .....	27, 28, 59, 66
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2011) 202 Cal.App.4th 429.....	72
<i>People v. Dobson</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 310.....	46
<i>People v. Floyd</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 179 .....	60
<i>People v. Foster</i> (Feb. 27, 2018, D071733) [nonpub. opn.] 2018 LEXIS 1261 .....	passim
<i>People v. Francis</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 873.....	28, 33
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 858 .....	24

<i>People v. Goodrich</i> (2017)	
7 Cal.App.5th 699.....	13, 18, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 29, 32, 35, 40, 73, 74
<i>People v. Greene</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 622.....	66
<i>People v. Harrison</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1211 .....	22, 25, 41
<i>People v. J.S.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 163 .....	59
<i>People v. Jauregui Garcia</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 558 .....	21, 28, 71
<i>People v. McCracken</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 336.....	56
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 1517 .....	50
<i>People v. McKee</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1172.....	24, 43, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>People v. Mora</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1477 .....	44, 60
<i>People v. Olivas</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 236 .....	60, 61
<i>People v. Park</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 782.....	25
<i>People v. Rizo</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 681.....	20, 27
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 923 .....	36
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cervantes)</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1007 .....	25
<i>People v. Tenner</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 559 .....	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 292	
[113 S.Ct. 1439, 123 L.Ed.2d 1] .....	69
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.....	61
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77.....	20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 702	
[117 S.Ct. 2302, 138 L.Ed.2d 772] .....	64
<i>Wildlife Alive v. Chickering</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190.....	39
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 539	
[94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935]. .....	64





**CONSTITUTIONS**

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

5th Amend..... 63, 72, 73

**CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION**

Art. I, § 15..... 63

Art. I, § 7..... 63

Art. II, § 10..... 13, 14

**STATUTES**

**WELFARE & INSTITUTIONS CODE**

§ 1800 ..... 49

§ 1801.5 ..... 50

§ 5000, et. seq..... 14, 15, 29, 68, 70

§ 5325 ..... 50

§ 6500 ..... 50

§ 6603 ..... 50

**PENAL CODE**

§ 1026.5 ..... 14, 28, 46, 50

§ 1170.127..... 14, 45, 46

§ 1170.18, subd. (a)..... 24, 58

§ 1170.18, subd. (f) ..... 17, 24, 58

§ 1170.18, subd. (g)..... 17, 24

§ 1170.18, subd. (i)..... 47

§ 1170.18, subd. (k)..... 14, 24, 32, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 59

§ 1170.18, subd. (p).....	14, 46
§ 1604 .....	30
§ 1606 .....	66
§ 1619 .....	30
§ 2960, et seq.....	13, 14, 21, 26, 62, 63
§ 2962 .....	15, 22, 23, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 44, 66, 69, 70
§ 2962, subd. (b).....	28
§ 2962, subd. (d).....	38
§ 2962, subd. (d)(1) .....	22
§ 2962, subd. (e).....	28, 29, 31, 33, 44, 58, 59
§ 2962, subds. (a) .....	33
§ 2970 .....	17, 22, 23, 33, 35
§ 2972 .....	17, 22, 23, 27, 35, 67
§ 2972, subd. (a).....	23, 50
§ 2972, subd. (c).....	23, 26, 27
§ 2972, subd. (e).....	23, 44
§ 2972.1 .....	66
Former § 5500, et seq. ....	48

**COURT RULES**

**CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT**

Rule 8.360(b)(1).....	75
-----------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assem. Bill No. 103 (2017 Reg. Sess.)..... 45, 46

Sandefur, *In Defense of Substantive Due Process* (2012) vol. 35, No. 1,  
Harv. J. Law & Pub. Pol’y 283 ..... 70

Sen. Com. On Pub. Safety, Com. Analysis of Sen. Bill 279 (1999-2000  
Reg. Sess.) Mar. 16, 1999 ..... 21, 28, 68

U.N. General Assembly, Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 217 (III)  
A, 1948, Paris, art. 3, 13 <[http://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-  
human-rights/](http://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-human-rights/)> ..... 64

Voter Information Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 4, 2014) text of Prop. 47 . 13, 24
